

## **County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

## **Minute Order**

## **April 6, 2021**

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and

Supervisor Lavagnino

FIRE File Reference No. 21-00262

RE:

Consider recommendations regarding the Renewal of Cooperative Agreement No. 990013 between the State of California, Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CAL FIRE), and the Santa Barbara County Fire Department, as follows:

- a) Accept the renewal of Cooperative Agreement No. 990013 with CAL FIRE, for the loan of Federal Excess Personal Property;
- b) Adopt a Resolution authorizing the Fire Chief to execute the agreement; and
- c) Find that the proposed Agreement is not a project under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guideline section 15378(b)(2) in that the Agreement involves a continuing administrative or maintenance activity.

A motion was made by Supervisor Williams, seconded by Supervisor Hartmann, that this matter be acted on as follows:

- a) Accepted;
- b) Adopted; and

**RESOLUTION NO. 21-49** 

c) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

**Ayes:** 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino